4 rue d’Arsonval - CS 70091 - 95505 Gonesse CEDEX France - Tel. : +33 (0)1 34 07 71 00 - Fax : +33 (0)1 07 71 01 - mail@bernardcontrols.com - www.bernardcontrols.com
®®
Weatherproof
Multi-turn Actuators
BT RANGE
L
A
B

• Customize the actuator display
• Log the System Alarms and Warnings following NAMUR NE 107
codification
• Duplicate one actuator configuration to another actuator
• Check the actuator life operation
• Select suitable language among 14 available languages
• Identify the actuator operated valve by its valve tag and location process
• Track the last user connections with date/time for traceability and safety
  reasons
FIELDBUS
Profibus DPV1 (option)
• PROFIBUS-DPV1 - RS 485
• Baud rate: 9.6 kbit/s up to 1.5 Mbit/s (autodetection)
• Communication protocol: PROFIBUS DPV1 slave-cyclic & acyclic
• Type of connection: single line or redundant line (redundant option)
• Cable specification: Profibus certified cable only
• Line connection without repeater
 - Actuators per line: 31 max.
 - Line length: 1.2 km max. (0.75 mi)
• Line connection with repeaters
 - Number of repeaters per line: 9 max
 - 30 actuators and 1 Km max. per segment
 - Number of actuators per line with
  repeater: 124 maximum
 - Line length with 9 repeaters: 10.2 km max. (6.2 mi)
• Scan speed (30 units & 1.2 km): 0.1s (at a baud rate of 93.75 Kbit/s)
• Power supply: internal and isolated via INTELLI+®.  24VDC emergency
power supply to refresh Open/Close position information in case of loss of
electric supply
• Technical approval: operability approved by PNO (Profibus Nutzer
Organisation)
• Redundancy available as an option
• Bus continuity : keep bus continuity in case of actuator removal (option)
Modbus Redundant (option)
• MODBUS RTU - RS 485 Redundant
• Transmission medium: 1 shielded pair cable
• Functions: Half Duplex, asynchronous mode, multidrop
• Baud rate: 1.2k to 115 Kbit/s
• Format: 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, parity configurable
• Communication protocol: Modbus (slave)
• Modbus address: configurable by the actuator menu
• Modbus loop
HART (option)
• Interface: HART, 4-20mA current, FSK modulation
• Transfer speed: 1.2 kbit/s
• Protocol: HART 7.4
• Impedance: 250 Ohms
• Power consumption: Internal by Intelli+ transformer, External power
supply for 4-20mA loop only
• Actuator configuration: Available through EDD file
• Connection line: Point-to-Point or Multi-drop
• Technical approval: approved by Hart Communication Foundation
Other Fielbus (option) Other fieldbus on request
COMFORMITY TO
EC DIRECTIVES
Compliance with
EC Directives
BT actuators comply with:
• directive 2004/108/EC Electromagnetic compatibility
• directive 2006/95/EC Low voltage
• the following harmonised standards: EN 61000-6-4: Generic emissions
standard for industrial environments; EN61000-6-2: Generic immunity
standard for industrial environments: EN 60034-1: Rotating electrical
machines; EN 60529: Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP
ratings code)
4/5
4 rue d’Arsonval - CS 70091 - 95505 Gonesse CEDEX France - www.bernardcontrols.com
12
>AMERICAS
NORTH AMERICA
BERNARD CONTROLS UNITED STATES
HOUSTON